
CHAPTER 50

GOVERNMENT AND NONGOVERNMENT PUBLIC SECTOR1

1. Main Developments

Public domestic consumption and nondwelling investment stabilized in 1978 and even
began to climb, following a decline which began in 1976 but tapered off somewhat last
year. Along with a slow increase in direct tax collections, which for the second year in a
row lagged behind the growth of private income, this year saw a significant growth in
government subsidies and interest payments, while the long­term uptrend in transfer
payments was checked. In contrast to these rather moderate developments, a weighty
expansionary factor was at work in the past two years: the huge amount of subsidized
government credit granted to the private sector. Together with the acceleration ofinfla­
tion, this led to a much heavier subsidization of capital^ in 1978, augmenting demand
pressuer on the part of the public.

Domestic expenditures of the defense establishment stabilized this year after they
had declined steadily since 1975, while public sector civilian services rose 5 percent,
continuing the upward trend of the past few years. The expansion of public consumption
found expression in a further rapid growth in the number of public servants and their
weight in total employed in the economy ­ a development which intensiifed demand
pressure in the labor market. Direct nondwelling investment of the public sector was up 6

percent this year, reversing the downtrend begun in 1976; this resembled the turnaround in
private sector investments.

1 The public sector compirses the government, local authoirties, and National Institu­
tions. This chapter deals with the real activities of the sector, while monetary develop­
ments are discussed in ChaptersXVI­XIX below. The sourcesof data in this chapter are
estimates of the Central Bureauof Statistics, unless otherwise stated.
2 In the current method of national accounting, the subsidy element in such credit is not
treated as an increase in government demand; the conceptual definition of this subsidy is
presently being reexamined. For the purpose of estimating the real impactof the public
sector on aggregate demand in the economy, the subsidy element in outstanding business
sector credit will be treated in this chapter as an increase in indirect demand, along with
the conventional national accounting treatment.

The Central Bureau of Statistics estimates of this subsidy reflect the current support
given to borrowers to lighten the interest payment burden, and estimate the resulting
incremental income.
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£ TABLE XH

f INDICATORS OF PUBLIC SECTOR OPERATIONS, 1968­1978
f7 . (percent, at current prices(

50 ­ ■
p 1968­ 1970­
> 1969 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978
z ­
c
>
t­
g A. Weight in GNP of direct
g demands of the public sectora
2* Civilian public consumption 9.7 9.6 9.8 9.7 9.6 10.0 10.9 10.7
£ Domestic noncivilian public
^ consumption

Defense import burden
Total noncivilian consumption
Total public consumption
Nondwelling investment
Total direct demands
Public housing construction

B. Weight in GNP of civilian pubhc
consumption and nonprofit
institution consumption 15.7 15.6 15.9 15.6 15.4 16.0 17.4 17.2

C. Weight of public services in total
employed in economy0 22.7 24.2 24.7 26.1 27.1 27.5 27.8 28.9

D. Weight in GNPdof public sector
revenue and transfer payments
Pubhc sector revenue less subsidiese>f 33.6 38.6 29.4 36.5 34.1 33.5

10.110.611.312.612.811.49.58.6
5.85.46.05.94.15.64.22.4
15.916.017.318.516.917.013.711.0
26.626.927.328.126.626.8 .23.320.7
2.93.03.23.93.63.33.94.9
29.529.930.532.030.230.127.225.6
0.81.12.03.94.23.62.71.2
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Net transfer payments^
liquidity absorption^
Subsidy element in credit to

business sector
E. Ratio between balance of subsidized

credit of business sector and the
money base at end of previous
year

20.821.020.518.216.413.2
12.713.116.011.222.220.4

8.6

3.0

9.1

4.5

9.7

4.8

11.0

5.8

These weights were estimated for the various direct demands in items A and Bbydividing the GNP componentsof each direct demand
by GNP at factor cost. The product components of the various demands provide an estimate of their value added. In calculating
the product components, the direct and indirect import components were deducted from the various direct demands, as were
taxes on the import components and on domestic production. These calculations were made with the help of the input­output
table for 1968/69, with revisions made for the changes which occurred in relative prices and in taxation rates.
The defense import burden is defined here as the weight in GNP of the expotr added value required to finance the imputed interest
on that part of the external debt arising from defense imports. This estimate is based on the assumption that the annual increment
to the defense debt was the direct and indirect defense imports, less grants and the grant equivalent of US government loans. It was
also assumed here that the commercial interest to borrowers in the international markets was 10 percent in the period under
discussion (see also Table XI­7).
Public services are defined according to labor force surveys of the Central Bureau of Statistics; this does not coincide with the
definition of the public sector in the national accounts. The labor force surveys include those employed in the nonproift institu­
tions, as well as those privately employed in education and health, but do not include some government, local authority, and
National Institution employed, who are classified according to the sector in which they work and are included in the national
accounts definition. The definition of pubUc service employees according to labor force surveys is thus a broader one.
The product at market prices.
Revenue from taxes, compulsory loans, and propetry and entrepreneuiral income, less subsidies on domestic production, impotrs
expotrs and taxes on defense imports.
Beginning in 1975, a new seires in which the subsidy element in credit to the business sector is deducted.
The structureof this item ­ in Table XML
Revenueof the public sector, less subsidies and net transfer payments.



In 1978 direct defense imports grew by 40 percent, after declining by 37 percent last
year; this can be attributed to fluctuations in delivery datesof imported equipment. The
sizable direct and indirect defense import delivery in recent years, financed only partly by
way of grants, increased the external debt of the State and indirectly limited the supply
of resources for domestic uses: the growth of the debt increases the current repayment
burden, and thus widens the deifcit on current account. In order to reduce the deifcit
it is necessary to expand exports, or to cut imports, thus reducing the resources allocated
to domestic uses.

Direct tax revenue grew by only 2 percent^ this year, compared to 8 percent in private
income. Net transfer payments rose at a similar rate, about 2.5 percent (as against 9 per­
cent last year). The growth stemmed entirely from the rise in interest payments (24 per­
cent); excluding the latter, net transfer payments actually declined by 4 percent (as
against a rise of 9 percent last year). This decline relfects a serious erosion in the value of
the various allowances due to thelag in adjusting them to themounting inflation.

In the last two years the hefty subsidization of capital exerted a strong expansionary
effect. The subsidy in 1 978 is estimated at about IL25 billion.'* This represents an increase
of 18 percent, and it came on top ofa 13 percent rise last year. There were two major
reasons for this: the balance of subsidized credit in the business sector grew at a rapid
pace,^ and the accelerationof inflation resulted in a larger subsidy becauseof the growing
gap between the nominal interest paid on outstanding credit and the rise in the price
level (this factor in itself can accelerate the inlfationary process)." Together with the
harm to efficiency which results from the subsidizationof credit, the taxationof nominal
proifts during an inlfationary period has a distorting effect, and it is necessary to take
measures to mitigate it. The subsidies on basic commodities were raised 24 percent in 1978 :

in order to keep down their prices throughout mostof the year.

3 The rates of change in taxes, transfer payments, and subsidies are calculated in terms
of constant private consumption prices.
^ This estimate does not include the subsidy componentof credit to households.
^ According to provisional estimatesof the Central Bureauof Statistics, in 1975­78 the
average balance of subsidized credit owed by the business sector was as follows (in
IL million).

1975 1976 1977 1978
12,961 38,929 56,594 102,339

6 The destabilizing effected of this factor grew in proportion to the ratio of the unlinked
credit balance to the amount of money in the handsof the public (see Table XI­1(.
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The combined result of the above­mentioned developments in taxes and ץ^קנחק
entrepreneurial income on the one hand and in transfer payments for subsidizing capital
and other economic activity on the other was a significant reduction, for the second
year in a row, in the amount of purchasing power siphoned off from thepublic: ^ 13 per­
cent in 1978, after a decline of 18 percent in 1977 and a sharp rise in 1976 (34 percent).

Public residential construction continued to sag this year, though the downtrend slow­
ed from 48 percent in 1977 to 25 percent, wliich is similar to 1976. This reflects the
lagged impact of the sharp contraction in the numberof housing starts in previous years.
It should be emphasized that in the housing construction market there are substitution
effects in the long run between private and public construction. The government's depart­
ure from the construction market in recent years indirectly resulted in a shortage of
homes, and this was one of the factors in the cyclical resurgence of the housing market
beginning in the second half of 1977. It would seem, therefore, that no great weight
should be ascribed to the changes in the volumeof publichousing construction during the
past two years in estimating the government's influence on aggregate demand in the econ­
omy.

We shall again attempt to estimate the cumulative effectof fiscal activity on aggregate
demand using the domestic demand surplus as a measure. This surplus is defined as the
difference between the direct domestic demand of the public sector and the absorption of
purchasing power from the public through taxes and in the form of property and entre­
preneurial income less subsidies and transfers from the public sector to the general public.
Even though this indicator has many limitations,^ we shall examine the developments
which occurred in recent years in the domestic demand surplus according to various de­
finitions (TableXI ­2). The effects of the demand surplus should be analyzed in liglit of
the levelof economic activity, which accelerated in 1978, so that the impact of a demand
surplus which amounted to a high proportionof the product (10 to 20 percent, according
to various deifnitions) was more severe this year. Among the estimates of the demand
surplus plus the credit subsidy, the effective exchange rate shows a further growthof 8.5
percent in 1 978, following an 11 .5 percent increase last year. This indicator of the ofifcial
exchange rate, which includes the effect of the net absorption througli taxes on foreign
trade, points to stability in 1978 (after a sharp 28 percent rise last year) and reflects a

significant increase in net taxes on foreign trade, due to the exchange rate refonn in the

' This estimate includes the subsidy element in credit to the business sector, but ex­
eludes net taxes on external trade (taxes on imports, less import and export subsidies).

" These limitations were discussed at length in the Bank of Israel Report 1977, pp.
251­58.
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DOMESTIC DEMAND SURPLUS, 1975­19783
)IL million, at current prices)

Percent annual increase,
at constant prices

1975 1976 1977 1978 1976 1977 1978

A. Direct demands
1 . Domestic public consumption
2. Domestic investmentsof the public sector
3. Total direct domestic demands (1 + 2)
4. Housing construction initiated by the

public sector
B. Liquidity absorption
5. Revenue from taxes and compulsory loans,

less subsidies
6. Property and entrepreneurial income of

the public sector
7 . Government subsidization of credit

)actual payments)
8. Net transfer payments
9. Absorption (5+6­7­8)
10. 9 (above) plus impact of changes in the public

sector wage level0
11 . Subsidy element in business sector credit

1.0­0.4­3.658,25237,45125,57920,330
1.0­3.8­18.29,3325,6734,1284,012
1.0­0.9­6.067,58443,12429,70724342

3,631 3,153 2,147 2,634 ­24.8 ­47.7 ­25.0

7.60.119.094,39856,73441,66027,187

­22.531.535.65,4814,5732,5561,463

3,1001,789735100
2.59.112.246,69729,45619,84013,727
7.7­6.623.850,08230,66223,64114,823

9.6­15.523.750,08230,06223,64114,823
18.113.15.624,73813,5498,8056,476



2.4­27.143.028,44418,302,571158,447
­13.6­18.834.121,92516,270,135127,016

12. Taxes less subsidies, incl. subsidization of
foreign trade credite 1,431 3,436 2,032 6,519 86.4 ­56.6 107.5

Absorption including credit subsidization
13. At ofifcial exchange rate(10+7­1 1)

s 14. At effecitve exchange rate (13­12)
2 C. Domestic demand surplus
■x 15. Domestic demand surplus
>< (national accounts deifnition)* (3+4­10) 13,150 9,219 15,209 20,136 ­44.7 18.3 ­18.7
g Domestic demand surplus including subsidization
< of credit?| 16.At effecitve exchange rate (3­14) 17,326 17,572 26,854 45,659 ­222 11.6 8.4
| 17. Weight in GNP (percent) 23.0 18.2 19.2 20.4
§ 18. At ofifcial exchange rate (3­13) 15,895 14,136 24,822 39,140 ­32.0 28.5 0­1
| 19. Weight in GNP (percent) 21.1 14.6 17.7 17.5
a

o ­ ■

z

o a In estimating the changes in constant pirces, the direct demand components at constant prices were taken from Central Bureau
g of Statistics data. and the vairous absorption components were deflated by the consumer pirce index.
2 Direct taxes and compulsory loans and indirect taxes, less subsidies on domestic production, imports and exports.
ק c The national accounts assume a stable productivity level in public services. Accordingly, an increase in the real wage level is treat­
h ed here as an increase in the indirect demand of the public sector, reflecting its influence on the public's purchasing power.
~ Provisional estimates of the Central Bureau of Statistics.
< e Taxes on civilian imports, less subsidies on imports and exports, including the subsidy element in export credit. An approximate
h estimate of this component is that of the Bank of Israel (see Table XI­14 below).
£ This estimate includes public housing construction.
g g The weight in GNP of the demand surplus, which includes housing construction initiated by the public sector, plus the credit
o subsidy, is as follows (in percent):
* 1975 1976 1977 1978

A. At effective exchange rate 27.8 21.4 20.7 21.6
■if B. At ofifcial exchange rate 25.9 17.9 19.3 18.6



TABLE )0­3

FINANCING OF THE PUBLIC SECTOR DEMAND SURPLUS, 1977­1978
)IL million)

1978 1977

Domestic demand surplus
Net purchases abroad

Total surplus to be financed
Government credit from abroada
Jewish Agency financing from abroad
U.S. government grants

Total financing from abroad
Net medium­ and long­term domestic government

financial transactions
Finance items included in demand surplus0
Credit from the Bank of Israel

Total domestic financing
Remainder for short­ term ifnancing6 (incl. long­term financing
of local authorities and the Jewish Agency)

Total financing

15,21020,140
11,39028,920
26,60049,060
9,09018,710
2,4703,700
10,67020,770
22,23043,180

­1,840­8,160
5,40010,380
8,2851,240
11,8453,460

­7,4752,420
26,60049,060

aIncludes credit on accountof direct defense imports.
Jewish Agency liquidity injection.

c Part of the above government financial transactions constitutes indirect demand and
is also defined as part of the public sector demand surplus (e.g. paymentsof interest).
The net effect of these transactions is deducted here in order to prevent double
recording.

d Excluding Bank of Israel profits (see Table XVII­7A).
e This is residually calculated from the data in this table ; the data were obtained from vari­

ous sources, and should be accepted with caution.
SOURCE: Estimates of the Bank of Israel Research Department.

latter part of 1977. 9 It is doubtful whether this estimate of the incremental absorption
reflects the main changes in the government's influence on aggregate demand which were
due to the reform.

9 Under the reform export incentives were abolished and the structure of import taxes
altered. The heavier subsidization of export credit in 1978 offset only partof theinere­
mental net taxes on foreign trade consequent on the reform.
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TABLE X\4

DIRECT DEMANDS, 1975­1978
(IL million, at current prices(

Percent annual increase,
at constant price

1978 .197719761978197719761975

Public consumptionA.
Civilian public consumption

4.11.94.319,57312,2487,4905,4791.Wages
5.66.27.68,3135,1883,6292,5622.Purchases
4.62.65.527,88617,43611,1198,0413.Total

4.Thereof: Govenrment
23.7­18.212.92,6191,1951,000646imports n.e.s.

Public noncivilian consumption
3.31.4­4.211,5407,4054,6453,8455.Wages
­2.5­6.6­10.221,44513,80510,8159,0906.Domestic purchases
40.0­36.1­18.930,50014,26214,35712,9597.Purchases abroad

8.Thereof: Taxes and
)3,383()2,432()2,497()1,753(levy on defense imports

14.5­19.1­13.763,48534,47229,81725,8949.Total
10.Totalpublic consumption

11.3­13.0­9.191,37151,90840,93633,935)3+9(
Domestic public consumption
11.Domes tic noncivilian

­0.6­4.1­8.432,98521,21015,46012,935consumption (5+6(
12.Domestic civilian

3.25.34.825,26716,24110,1197,395consumption (3­4(
Thereof:

0.86.65.315,1079,9825,9764,417Government
7.03.44.49,0655,8253,7052,650Local authorities
6.82.11.51,095674438328National Institutions

13.Total domestic public
1.0­0.4­3.658,25237,45125,57920,330consumption (1 1+12(

Public sector nondwellingB.
6.0­6.7­20.311,1366,2364,7014,640investment

14. Investments less direct
1.0­3.8­18.29,3325,6734,1284,012import component

Total direct demands of theC.
10.7­12.3­10.5102,50757,58145,63738,575public sector (10+B(

Thereof: Direct domestic
1.0­0.9­6.067,58443,12429,70724,342demands (13+14(

Housing construction initiatedD.
­25.0­47.7­24.82,6342,1473,1533,631by public sector
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TABLE XI­5

INDICATORS OF GROWTH OF THE CIVILIAN PUBLIC SERVICES, 1970­1978
(ratios are in percent(

1970 1972 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

Civilian public consumption/GNPa 10.3 10.0 10.5 10.7 11.2 12.6 12.2
Civilian public consumption/

private consumptionb 18.8 19.5 18.9 19.1 19.4 22.2 20.8
Civilian public consumption per

capitac(!L) 632 673 704 744 749 715 805
Civilian public services/GNPd 16.6 16.1 16.7 16.8 17.5 19.4 19.2
Civilian public services/

private consumption15 30.1 31.5 29.9 30.0 30.3 34.3 32.7
Civilian public services per capi­
tac(IL) 1,014 1,102 1,148 1,198 1,216 1,236 1,270

a Distribution expenditures in connection with Israel Bonds are excluded from public
consumption.
Excluding nonprofit institution consumption.

c At constant (1970) prices.
Public civilian services include the public sector and nonprofit institutions.

As in 1977, the overseas sector covered most of the funding of the demand surplus
and the net domestic ifnancial transactions of the public sector. In contrast to last year,
the weight of Bank of Israel credit plunged this year, while the shareof short­term resour­
ces from the various economic sectors and the banking system rose. The change in the
domestic financing pattern of the demand surplus was partly reflected in an expansion of
the various categories of credit to the private sector, so that the significance of the de­
dine in Bankof Israel credit^ is quite limited.

2. Public Consumption

Domestic public consumption rose in 1978 by one percent, in constant prices, after
declining for three years. The upswing was the net result of a 3.2 percent growth in

'^See the more detailed discussion in Chapter XVI.
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TABLE ^­6

<

סע
0

0
0

CIVILIAN PUBLIC SERVICES CONSUMPTION (INCL. NONPROFIT INSTITUTIONS), 1969­1978a
)percent, at 1975 prices)

Average annual increase Distirbution

1969­1972 1972­1974 1974­1976 1976­1978 1969 1972 1974 1976 1978

<
z
c

o
o
o>

Z

Z

>
<

Education
Health
Other welfare and social

services
Total welfare services

Economic and other
services

Total civilian public and
nonprofit institution
consumption

9.5
10.6

4.8
8.5

2.0

6.8

5.8
6.0

6.4

5.9

2.8

5.2

4.9
6.3

6.4
5.6

­0.3

4.3

38.037.837.437.034.54.2
20.221.320.520.218.21.1

20.819.618.818.419.47.2
79.078.776.775.672.14.1

3.1 .27.9 24.4 23.3 21.3 21.0

3.9 160.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

I
7:

o

a The estimates of total public consumption and nonprofit institution consumption are based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.
The growth rates in the components of civilian public services were calculated for 1969­1976 on the basisofcivilian public expen­
diture by destinations, and for 1976­1978 on the basisof the increase in the number of employee posts in the relevant sectors.

SOURCE: Central Bureau of Statistics data, from National Insurance Institute sources.



civilian consumption and a 0.6 percent drop in defense spending. The growth of civilian
consumption reflects a rather stable long­term trend, whereas the stabilization ofnoncivil­
ian consumption this year followed reductions in 1975­77of 3.8, 8.4, and 4.1 percent,
respectively. The purchases component of domestic noncivilian consumption continued
to decline this year (though at a slow 2.5 percent pace), while the upward trend in pay­
rolls, which began in 1977, gained strength. In civilian consumption, the wage item rose
faster than domestic purchases (4 percent^ 1 as against 1 percent).

Total public consumption rose by a signiifcant 11.3 percent in quantitative terms,
after a drop of 13 percent in 1977. These sharp changes were due to fluctuations in de­
fense imports. It should be remembered that the apportioning of defense imports over
any two years is largely a matterof happenstance, and stems from the lack of continuity
in the delivery dates of military purchases. It appears that the expansionof civilian public
consumption was only slightly affected by the defense burden, which has shot up since

the Yom Kippur War, and by the changes in the growth rateof the economy; the ratio of
civilian public consumption to GNP, which rose from 10.3 percent in 1970 to 12.2 per­
cent in 1 978, is evidence of this fact.

The development of civilian consumption is analyzed in this chapter within the broad
framework of total civilian services; to civilian public consumption is added the consump­
tion of services supplied by nonproift institutions, since these too are managed according
to national policy considerations, and are funded principally from the resources of the
public sector.

About one third of the resources of nonproift institutions are net transfers from the
public sector. In recent years government pressure on these institutions to increase the
funding from their own sources has led to the hikingoftuition fees at institutionsofhigher
education anda jump in medical insurance premiumsof the Sick Funds. This has lowered
the weight of the public sector in the total resources of nonproift institutions, from a
peak of 40.5 percent in 1974 to 33.1 percent in 1978, with a corresponding rise in the
levelof self­funding, from 36.8 percent to 45.2 percent. .

Total consumption of civilian services (at constant prices) rose by 4.2 percent in 1978,
continuing the upward per capita trend which began at the end of the last decade. This

'' These data are based on National Insurance Institute estimates of the numberof em­
ployed. Labor force surveys of the Central Bureauof Statistics point to a larger growth in
the numberof public sector employees, and do not coincide with these data.
12 See Chapter XI, "Nonproift Institutions", in the Bank of Israel Report 1977. In the
present Report, as stated, the institutions are not surveyed in a separate chapter but are
integrated into this chapter.
^ According to estimates of the Bank of Israel Research Department.
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TABLE >0­7

DEFENSE IMPORTS, US. GOVT. GRANTS, UNILATERAL INSTITUTIONAL TRANSFERS TO ISRAEL, AND
x THE GRANT EQUIVALENT OF LOANS FROM THE U.S. GOVERNMENT AND
J WORLD JEWRY, 1964­1978
■S ($ million)
x ~ ' ~ ­

­~ 1964­1966 1967­1969 1970­1972 1973­1975 1976­1978 1964­1978
O .

r^ Direct defense imports
z Indirect defense imports
5 Total defense imports (1+2)
2j U.S. govt. defense­related grants
> Grant component of U.S. govt. defense loansa
o Total grants and grant component of U.S. govt. defense
z loans (4+5)
z U.S. govt. grants for civilian needs
q Grant component of U.S. govt. civilian loansa
S Total grants and grant component of U.S. govt.civilian
£ loans (7+8)
2 Total grants and grant component of U.S. govt. loans (9+6)
z Unilateral institutional transfers to Israel (cash)
1! Grant component of Development Loan (Israel Bonds)
2 Total unilateral transfers and grant component of
^ Development Loan (12+11)
:j Grants and grant component of loans from U.S. govt.
£ and World J ewry (10+13)
n
3

11,5014,3064,3541,650867324
2,8471,04799545325498
14,3485,3535,3492,1031,121422
3,6362,0361,600­­­

1,06934038931030­

4,7052,3761,98931030_

2,1411,555436501486
375375­­­­

2,5161,930436501486
7,2214,3062,4253604486
4,8501,4331,653824657283
63515018014010560

5,4851,5831,833964762343

12,7065,8894,2581,324806429

The grant component is the "grant equivalent", presented in Oded Liviatan1s article in BankofIsrael Economic Survey, 48­49. The commercial
interest rate, for the purpose of these calculation, is 10 percent.



trend is most evident in welfare services, which rose at an average annual rateof 6.3 per­
cent over the past decade. Particularly conspicuous is the steady growth of educational
services, which stems in large measure from the rise in the school attendance rate. Con­
sumption of health services has also increased quite rapidly since 1969, due partly to the
rise in the average age of Israelis. It should be noted that in recent years the expansion of
health services consumption has slowed a little.

The increased consumption of civilian services is also reflected in the rapid growth of
public sector manpower: the share of public servants in total employed '1*climbed from
23 percent in 1969 to 29 percent in 1978. In 1974­77, the public sector absorbed a
very high percentage of the additional workers in the economy (see also Chapter XII).
This development is particularly worrisome in light of the fact that as early as 1974 the
civilian public sector accounted for a very large share of the total workers in the economy
compared to other countries at a similar economic level. An excessive numberof workers
is found mainly in educational and administrative services.^ The number employed in

public services expanded by 8.5percent*" in 1978, with striking jumps in the adminis­
trative services of local authorities and in education and research institutions.

3. The Defense Burden

Israel's defense burden comprises three components: (a) the product component of
domestic defense expenditures; (b) the growth of Israel's external debt as a result of
defense imports; (c) the loss of alternate income, which stems from the employment of
part of the work force in the defense sector, since its wages (which are included in domes­
tic noncivilian consumption) do not reflect the true output of such labor nor its
alternative wage in other sectors. '

Examination of the domestic expenditure componentof GNP shows an increase in its
weight since the Yom Kippur War as compared to the preceding period; but after peaking
at 13 percent in 1974, the trend slowed progressively to stand at about 10 percent in
1978(Table Xl­1).

Defense expenditures in foreign currency have soared since the Six Day War, and
accelerated further after the Yom Kippur War. These expenditures have increased Israel's
external debt, and even thougli they have no direct impact on aggregate demand for

^Excluding those employed in the military sector, whose share in the work force
apparently rose as well during the period under consideration.
'5 See Gur Ofer, "Industrial Structure of Israel: An International Comparison", in
Issues in the EconomyofIsrael, 1976 (Hebrew).
16 According to Central Bureau of Statistics data based on National Insurance Institute
sources, there was a slow rise this year of about 4.5 percent.
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domestic resources, they indirectly affect such demand in the long run because of the
need to finance the growing deficit in the balance of payments, which creates pressure
on domestic resources.

A comparison of the defense import bill with U.S. government grants and unilateral
transfers (Table Xl­7) shows that since the Yom Kippur War U.S. military grants (includ­
ing the grant equivalent of loans) have funded only about 41 percent of Israel's defense
imports, while the remainder, about $ 6.3 billion, has had to be financed from other sour­
ces. Adding tlienon­military grants from the U.S. government to the figure eases the
severity of the situation somewhat, but still leaves about $ 4 billion to be funded from
other sources.

An estimate of tlie defense burden (defined here as the interest payments on the ex­
ternal debt piled up in consequenceof defense needs)17is based on various assumptions
associated with the purposesof the grants.

The following table presents the defense burden resulting from the increase of the
external debt, based on alternative assumptions.

IMPUTED INTEREST ON EXTERNAL DEBT DUE TO DEFENSE
EXPENDITURES SINCE 1964

($ million)

Assumption Aa Assumption B" Assumption Cc

1511969
3311972
6671975
9641978

86141

211316
413608
439713

a Assumption A ­ Israel's onlydefense­related receipts are U.S. government military
grants (and the grant componentof defense loans).

" Assumption B ­ All U.S. government gran ts (including flie grant component of
loans) serve to cover defence expenditures.

c AssumptionC­ In addition to U.S. government grants, 50 percent of institutional
unilateral transfers to Israel (including the gran) component of the Development
Loan) are used to cover defense expenditures.

17Assuming that principal payments can be rolled over, and that the commercial interest
rate on loans in the international markets was 10 percent during the period under con­
sideration.
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It will be seen that even according to assumptionC, which is a minimum assumption,
in 1978 Israel had to allocate for this purpose about $ 440 millionof export added value
($ 690 millionof exports). According to assumption A, Israel's defense burden continued
to expand in 1975­78 while according to the second assumption, nominal interest pay­
ments rose during this period, but to an insigniifcant extent in real terms, allowing for the
rise in dollar prices.

4. Direct Investments and Residential Construction

There was a change of trend in direct public sector investments this year: after a
cumulative decline of 22 percent over the past two years, nondwelling investment edged
up 1 percent in quantitative terms in 1978. This contributed to the renewalofeconomic
growth, but the gain was slower than that in other sectors. There was a huge increase this
year in imports of equipment for public services, so that total nondwelling investment
rose by 6 percent all told. The incremental investments were concentrated this year in
public services only, while investments in infrastructure (in public sector enterpirses)
shrank.

Public housing construction continued to sag noticeably in 1978, as a result of the
small number of starts in 1976­77. The number of starts grew by 24 percent in 1978,
and this will help to increase investments in the years to come . It should be emphasized
that the level of starts is still far below thatof the peak years 1974­75.

5. Taxes and Transfer Payments

Public sector income from direct and indirect taxes on domestic production climbed
by 58 percent in 1978, similar to the irse in GNP (60 percent). Under the exchange rate
reform the import levy was abolished, customs duties and purchase taxes were reduced,
and direct export incentives were almost totally eliminated, so that taxes on imports
went up by a comparatively modest 33 percent. Together with the other direct and in­

direct taxes, the proportion of taxes in GNP and in resource use declined; however, this
indicator isof limited significance, since the decline reflects a change in the exchange rate
policy.

Transfer payments swelled in 1978 at a similar rate to taxes, 58 percent; but "direct"
subsidies' " on domestic production rose by 84 percent, due to the price freeze agreement
between the government and the Histadrut (General Federation of Labor(.

^The tern! "direct" subsidies refers to subsidies as conventionally defined, i.e. it does
not include the subsidy element in cheap credit.
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TABLE XI­8

WEIGHT OF TAXES AND COMPULSORY LOANS AND
WEIGHTOF NET TAX BURDEN IN GNP AND DOMESTIC USES, 1970­1978

(rounded percentages(

197819771976197519741973197219711970

383840343230303230

Weight of direct and
indirect taxes on
domestic production
In GNP

A.

323333282625272826In domestic uses

131416131415182120

Weight of direct and
indirect tax burden
on domestic pro­
duction
In GNP

B.

111213111113161817In domestic uses

)7()8()10()7(In GNPa .

)6()7()8()6(In domestic usesa

464950434440394136
Weight of total taxes
In GNP

C.

3942423535333436. 32In domestic uses

464950434440394136

Weight of total tax
burden
In GNP

D.

394242353533343632In domestic uses

)10()10()13()9(In GNPa

)9()9()11()8(In domestic usesa

NOTE: Total taxes are defined as taxes and compulsory government loans (excl. the levy
and VAT on defense imports) and local authority taxes as deifned in this chapter.
The direct and indirect tax burden on domestic production referstodirectand indirect
taxes on domestic production, less transfer payments and indirect subsidies on domestic
production.
In calculating the indicators in this table, we treated compulsory loans as a tax. An
alternative calculation , deducting the compulsory loans, reveals a similar growth pattern .

a Including an imputation for the subsidy elements in cheap credit.
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This year, for the ifrst time, the Central Bureau of Statistics published estimatesof the
subsidy component in the cheap credit extended to businesses. This subsidy, mainly be­

cause of its dimensions in recent years, has great importance in the allocation of pro­
ductive factors in the economy, the level of activity , and the distirbution of capital and
income. According to Central Bureau of Statistics estimates, the total subsidy element in
such credit granted to businesses reached nearly IL 25 billion in 1978, of which about
IL 13.5 billion was for domestic production^ (compared to IL8.5 billion according to
the previous definition, which did not include the subsidization of credit). With the
abolition of direct export subsidies under the foreign currency reform, cheap export
credit was greatly expanded, and the subsidy component doubled compared to 1977,
reaching IL 11.5 billion.

The share of taxes, less transfers and subsidies, which is an indicator of the tax bur­
den20of the public, decreased slightly in 1978. In 1 975­78 it was lighter than in 1970­72,
which is explained by the more rapid irse in the weight of transfers and subsidies than
that of taxes. Assuming that the share of the subsidy element in directed credit has in­
creased over the past few years because of the acceleration of inlfation, the decrease in
the tax burden was even more pronounced.

There may be certain advantages to a small tax burden obtained by meansof high rates
of taxation and transfer payments. On the other hand, the higher the tax rates, the great­
er the propensity to evade payment. The impact of credit subsidization on the distribu­
tion of income has not yet been studied, but there are some who believe that the rapid
growth in this subsidy in recent years as a result of inlfation has resulted in a more in­
equitable distribution of income and capital in the economy. According to this assump­
tion, the present level of the tax burden could probably have been attained at lower rates
of taxation and transfer payments, with a more progressive distribution of income and
capital, were the element of credit subsidization reduced.

A. DIRECT TAXES
The system of direct taxation, based chielfy on income tax and national insurance con­

tributions, constitutes the government's main tool for ifnancing public sector activities
and achieving a more equitable income distirbution. A numberof important problems
have cropped up in recent years, and the steps taken to solve them should be considered.

'"The distributionof the subsidy between domestic production and exports was comput­
ed by the Bank of Israel.
^ Due to the modiifcation of exchange rate policy , which involved a reduction in import
taxes and direct export incentives, the implications of using the sum total of taxes and
subsidies should be treated with caution. Table XI­8 presents all the indicators. The
reference in the text is to taxes and subsidies excluding those on foreign trade.
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1. Collecting a "true tax" from every segmentof the population. This problem, which
is found among a large percentage of the self­employed and some companies, has turned,
by virtue of its size, from an economic into a severe socio­economic problem. The 1975
direct tax reform hiked average rates of taxation, abolished various exemptions and con­
cessions, and made it mandatory to keep books, use cash registers, etc. As a result, in­
come tax collections on nonwage incomes grew faster than collections on wage income.
But this still did not resolve the severe problem of income concealment. Even though
direct tax revenue from nonwage incomes went up this year at the same rate as such in­
comes, it is not possible to point to a more efficient tax collection. (The implications
of changes in the tax regulations were not examined.)

2. The income tax system in Israel, as in other countries, is based on a nominal­value
record keeping. Rapid inflation and the failure to fully modify the tax laws to this situa­
tion have caused inequities in income tax collection. In practice tax arrangements are
made with strong, organized groups of assesses (such as most of industry and part of
agirculture), but these arrangements do not solve the problem of proper reporting of prof­
its during an inflationary period. Rather.they permit the assessees who benefit from such

arrangements to avoid income tax payment on their full nominal income. It should be
emphasized that arrangements which are not based on real incomes, taking inflation into
account, are likely to generate inequities in tax collection within a short time. Further­
more, in a society one of whose avowed principles is equality before the law, these selec­
tive arrangements discriminate against sectors which do not enjoy similar concessions.

The Ben­Shahar Commission laid the groundwork for adjusting taxes on earned in­
come for inflation. The tax brackets were only partially adjusted in 1976 and 1977,
fully adjusted in 1978, and partially adjusted in Apirl, 1979. Failure to adjust the tax rate
boundaries in a prolonged period of high inflation will impair the progressiveness of the
tax system and push up the average tax rates to too high a level.

3. An additional question concerns the progressivity of the system of direct taxes on
income deirved from labor. Tax payments are progressive, ranging from 25 to a maxi­
mum of 60 percent of income. In contrast, national insurance contirbutions are set at
20 percent of the wage up to a certain ceiling, so that they are supposed to reflect the in­
suranee aspect of these payments. The employers' payroll tax is proportional, amounting
to about 4 percentof wages.

Combining these taxes greatly impairs the progressivity of the brackets and tax rates.
An examination conducted on the basis of the data of the family expenditure survey
for 1975/76 (see the BankofIsrael Annual Report 1977, pp. 268­70) found that transfer
payments had a greater effect on income distribution than did direct taxation.
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­TABLEXI9
o

­­ WEIGHT OF DIRECT TAXES, 1970­1978;>z (rounded percentages)
o

to
73
<

z
c
<

כי­
0
H

197819771976197519741973197219711970

303129262926283025A. 1) Wage income
2828322624221921212) Nonwage income

3) Nonwage income,
22222622­­­­­incl. credit subsidy
262826232624262723B. 4) Income from labor
4242503428241821235) Nonlabor income

6) Nonlabor income
24253124incl. credit subsidy

Definitions:
Taxes: Direct taxes on wages are defined as income tax, national insurance, and employers' payroll tax (the last item is deifned in

the national accounts as an indirect tax, and to all appearances does not seem to be imposed on income from labor ; actually there
is no difference between this tax and national insurance contributions paid by the employer). In 1970­75 compulsory loans are
also included. Direct taxes on labor are deifned as taxes on wages plus the imputed direct tax on self­employed, income tax of
company directors listed as salaried employees, and national insurance contributions of the self­employed. Direct taxes on nonwage
income consist of income tax on companies, self­employed, company directors and members of cooperatives, and deductions at
source (less direct tax imputed on income from self­employed labor).

Income : Wages ­ total wages as deifned by the Central Bureau of Statistics in the national accounts. Income from labor ­ wages plus
wages imputed to self­employed (at the average wage for wage­earners), according to National Insurance Institute estimates for
the period. Nonwage income ­ the gross domestic productof the business sector at factor cost, excl. wages of business sector em­
ployees, incl. imputed wages of company directors listed as salaried employees and members of cooperatives (non­labor income is
exclusive of imputed wage of self­employed).

SOURCE: Income Tax Administration , Central Bureau of Statistics, and Bank of Israel calculations.



4. TableXI ­9 presents data on the weight of direct taxation based on two different dis­
tinctions: the ifrst (A) which is less signiifcant but more widespread, is between taxation
of wage income and that fromnonwage sources (these include the return to the labor of
self­employed, members of cooperatives, and salaried managers, as well as entrepreneurial
income and that on capital). The more meaningful distinction (B) is that between income
derived from labor (which includes any income which can be attributed to work, whether
of employees, self­employed, salaried managers, or members of cooperatives) and in­

come which is not derived from work (including that earned on capital and entrepreneur­
ial income). According to the second distinction, the share of taxes on income derived
other than from work rose significantly during the last four years. This can be attributed
in part to a more efifcient collection, and in part to the effect of inflationary taxation
with the acceleration of the price rise; but when the subsidy element in cheap credit is

added to income from nonwork sources (line 6), the tax share falls back to the previous
level. Moreover, ifwe look at thetaxburden,i.e., if we deduct the credit subsidy element
from the total direct taxes paid, we get a negative ifgure, since the subsidy element
exceeded the total direct taxes collected on non labor income .21 It is important to
emphasize that these two inequities ­ inflationary taxes and subsidization by means of
cheap credit ­ do not offset each other, since in practice (and not from the macro­
economic aspect) not everyone who pays taxes on inflationary proifts receives a com­
pensatory subsidy, and vice versa. Even more important is the fact that these two in­
equities, by virtue of their cumulative effect, intensify the preference for capital invest­
ments.22

B. INCOME TAX23
Total income tax revenue climbed by 58 percent in 1 978, reaching about IL 36 billion.

The growth, however, lagged behind that of GNP (60 percent) and national income
(62 percent).

Collection of income tax from wage earners grew by 45 percent in 1978, while total
wages jumped, according to national accounts estimates, by about 60 percent. The
laggingof income tax revenue behind wages stemmed from a numberof factors:

2' There is also a direct subsidization of labor in the form of temporary wage supports
given to some academically trained new immigrants, but the absolute sum involved is
insignificant.
22See also the chapter on investments.
23 Income tax revenue is deifned here as gross collections, less tax loans, refunds, can­
celled receipts, and outstanding obligations under the payments arrangements. The last
item is calculated on the basisof bank reports, which differ somewhat from the reports of
the Income Tax Authority.
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TABLE >0­10

1974­1978CONTRIBUTIONS,NATIONAL INSURANCEANDINCOME TAX<
(IL million)Z

,T
O

annual reala increasePercentPercent annual increase^ ­

1977 197819761975197819771976197519781977197619751974

er
r­
<

13.8 ­ .421.52.554.054.756.543.928,38718,43211,9187,6175,295On income from wages

c
>
r­
50

12.6 ­6.426.92.444.753.163.443.713,8269,5546,2423,820Income tax on wage earners 2,6593
14.7 6.416.12.664.456.049.544.014,5618,8565,6763,7972,636National insurance
­5.8 7.144.916.565.628.186.663.623,48714,18211,0695,9313,626On nonwage incomevo

­J

Income tax
00

­20.9 5.337.619.262.87.677.267.39,7816,0075,5813,1501,883On companies
5.7 11.370.4­10.072.043.8119.526.45,0652,9442,048933738On self­employed

On company directors
and membersof

54.3 ­1.1115.422.452.9109.9177.471.82,6001,700810292170cooperatives
­4.6 12.131.436.773.329.769.291.94,8512,8002,1591,276665Deductions at source
13.5 5.930.617.363.754.468.264.71,190727471280170National insurance

Deflated by the private consumption pirce index.
Net of change in outstanding loans to tax debtors.

SOURCE: Income tax ­ Bank of Israel calculations according to data from Income Tax and Property Tax authorities, the Accountant General,thebank
reports on loans to tax debtors; national insurance ­ the National Insurance Institute.



1. Large wage differentials were paid during 1977, mainly in the public sector. As a
result, income tax collections were relatively high that year, followed by a compensatory
relatively slow growth in 1978.

2. In October, 1977, an (additional) quarter of a credit point was given to workers to
cover travel expenses. This found full expression in 1978, depressing income tax collec­
tions from wage­earners by 3­4 percent.

3. The lag in transferring employee income tax credits to the tax authoirties (by local
authorities and private employers) may have grown in 1978.

Income tax collections from the self­employed soared 72 percent in 1978. Duirng the
year a number of regulations dealing with income tax collections from companies owned
by a small number of shareholders were amended, reducing the incentive which the 1 975
tax reform gave for withdrawing profits in the form of manageiral salaires. If to the "self­
employed" we add company managers and members of cooperatives, the collection
growth rate drops to 65 percent. The rapid irse in income tax withheld at source (73 per­
cent) stemmed from the growth of economic activity and the extensionof the obligation
to deduct taxes at source.

It is interesting to compare the growth in income tax collections onnonwage income
with the growth of income according to national accounts data. This shows that the share
of such revenue declined from 30 percent in 1976 to 25 percent in 1977, and then re­

bounded slightly (to 26 percent) in 1978. The real rise in nonwage income in 1978 is

explained by .the emergence ofthe economy from the stagnation which had' bogged it
down duirng the past few years. The growth in income tax revenue in 1978 more or less
matched the growth of nonwage income ; thus, according to this indicator there was
not a more efficient collection this year.

The rapid inflation which has gone on now for a number of years, creates several
problems with respect to income tax, some of which were considered above.A ■large por­
tion of nominal incomes ­ both from wages and from nonwage sources ­ does not con­
stitute "real" income; but the income tax law and regulations do not recognize that part
of income which derives from inflation . In a period of rapidin nation great importance
attaches to the prompt and full adjustment of income tax rates to the paceof price rises,

since otherwise the tax rates will reach an intolerable level for mostof the public.

The 1975 income tax reform included a number of important steps for indexing the
tax rate boundaries of the various brackets and the assigning of credit points for in­
come earned from work. In 1976 and 1977 there was only a partial (70 percent) adjust­
ment of the tax brackets, so that they eroded between 1975 and 1978 by 15to 20 per­
cent, increasing the average and marginal tax rates. In 1978 the tax brackets were fully
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TABLE >0­11
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DIRECT TAXES, COMPULSORY LOANS, AND TRANSFER PAYMENTS, 1974­1978
)IL million)

Percent annual increase Percent annual real increase8

1976197519781977197619751974

63.456.252,37633,19223,27214,2289,1061. Total direct taxes
77.854.936,12323,00516,8409,4716,115Income tax

50.845.315,7519,5836,1474,0772,806National insurance
502604285680185Inventory surtax

­39.9­1.72,9801,9331,5722,6152,6602.Compulsory loans
28.844.42,8891,8071,144888615Employers savings loan

­75.2­15.6911264281,7272,045Other compulsory loansc

3. Total direct taxes and
47.543.155,35635,12524,84416,84311,766compulsory loans (1+2)

4. Transfer payments to
44.051.120,81613,7019,6716,7144,442households

Through the National
54.571.413,3778,7256,3374,1012,393Insurance Institute

Provident funds and
39.927.13,7642,4251,6081,149904pensions
17.927.93,6752,5511,7261,4641,145Other transfers

5.Net transfer payments to
27.958.510,6337,0404,6033,5992,270nonprofit institutions
27.164.010,1446,4594,1423,2591,987Net current transfers

Thereof: Employers'
41.950.82,7301,590961677449matching contributions

42.6 57.8 11.3 27.0 4.9 2.0
36.6 57.0 10.3 38.0 0.4 1.6

55.9 64.4 3.5 17.1 14.6 6.3

23.0 54.2 ­30.0 ­53.3 ­9.6 ­0.3
58.0 59.9 2.5 0.0 16.1 3.4

­70.6 ­27.8

41.4 57.6 2.0 14.5 4.0 1.9

41.7 51.9 7.7 11.8 4.2 ­1.7

37.7 53.3 22.1 20.0 1.2 ­0.8

50.8 55.2 ­9.5 8.7 10.9 0.4
47.8 44.1 ­8.9 ­8.5­ 8.7 ­6.8

52.9 51.0 12.9 ­0.7 12.5 ­2.3
55.9 57.1 16.8 ­1.3 14.7 1.6

65.5 71.7 7.4 10.2 21.7 11.1
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Transfers on capital
account

6.Capital transfer to
businesses

7. Interest payments in IL
8.Redemption of nonnegoti­

able compulsory loans
9.Total transfer payments to

the public (4 to 8)
10.Transfer payments from the

public
On current account
On capital account

1 1.Total net transfer payments
)9­10)

12.Net transfer payments less
interest (11­7)

13.Direct taxes and compulsory
loans, less net transfer
payments (3­11)

14.Direct taxes and compulsory
loans, less transfer
payments to households
and businesses (13+5)

283 340 461 581 489 20.1 35.6 26.0 ­15.8 ­14.4 5.3 ­7.3 ­45.6

­2.71.020.523.250.437.455.272.92,2951,5261,111716414
20.29.018.06.285.848.252.049.214,2697,6815,1833,4102,286

­22.210.843.4181.820.350.784.7295.72,4502,0371,352732185

2.17.312.212.657.845.944.558.150,46331,98521,92015,1719,597

­3.7­10.611.812.348.921.644.057.62,7662,5292,0801,444916
­4.7­8.659.1­1.647.424.3104.938.21,9291,3091,053514372
­2.6­12.7­14.321.850.618.810.471.01,8371,2201,027930544

2.59.212.212.658.548.544.558.146,69729,45619,84013,7278,681

­3.79.210.314.948.948.642.161.332,42821,77514,65710,3176,395

3,085 3,116 5,004 5,669 8,659 1.0 60.6 13.3 52.7 ­28.1 24.7 ­16.7 ­1.2

5,355 6,715 9,607 12,709 19,292 25.4 43.1 32.3 51.8 ­10.7 11.1 ­2.7 ­1.8
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a Deflated by private consumption pirce index.
Including employers' matching contributions.

c Defense loan and cost­of­living loans.
Current transfer payments to nonproift institutions, less transfer payments from them.

e The payments include interest to the Bank of Israel. Below is an estimate of the payments excl. this item:
1975 1976 1977 1978
2,872 4,447 6,259 11,977

Year 1974
IL million 1,959
Percent annual real
increase 4.4 21.0 2.8 23.8

SOURCE: Income Tax and Property Tax Administration, Central Bureau of Statistics, and Bank of Israel estimate.



adjusted to the irse in the consumer price index. In other segments of the economy
ad hoc adjustments were made, such as the concessions to industry with respect to
inventoires.^ In other sectors no adjustments were made , and the assessees have "adjust­
ed" their incomes by meansof large­scale income concealment, or by raising prices.

It is therefore desirable to promptly amend the income tax regulations, so that taxes
will not be collected on what are not real proifts. Such an amendment must be applicable
to all assessees in the economy, and it should deal with profits deriving directly from

inflation.

Total national insurance contributions rose by 64 percent in 1978 to reach IL 16 bil­
lion. Collections on account of wage income (i.e. employee and employer contributions)
also increased by 64 percent, as the result of a 60 percent rise in wages and an approxi­
mately 3 percent annual average increase in contribution rates.

National insurance contributions by nonemployees grew in 1978 at a slightly slower
pace than income tax collections from the self­employed (64 percent asagains 72 per­
cent), despite the rise of about 4 percent in the contribution rate and a moderate rise in
the income brackets subject to lowerrates.2­> This might have been due to the income
ceiling on national insurance contributions, whereas income tax collections are not sub­
ject to any ceiling and are progressive.

National insurance rates underwent a number of modiifcations in 1978: the rate for
the Unemployment Insurance Fund was lowered, the rates were raised for the general

disability branch and employers' matching contributions, and the secondary education
impost took effect (forwage.earners only). The total rate of national insurance contri­
butions on wage income reached 20.8­24.1 percent at the end of 1978.26

The national insurance rates for self­employed ranged at the end of 1978 from 9.3 per­
cent on low incomes to 16.1 percent on high incomes. The rates for wage and nonwage
income differ because payments on account of unemployment insurance, employers
matching contributions, and corporate dissolution or bankruptcy are not collected from
the self­employed, while work injury insurance is collected from them at a uniform rate

24 In fiscal 1978/79 a tax exemption at the rate of 25 percent of the rise in the CPI was
given on the growth of inventories; in the 1979/80 fiscal year the exemption will be
raised to 50 percent.

25 Reduced rates are imposed on low incomesof the self­employed. In the caseof wages
a uniform rate is in effect for all income levels.

26jne range is the result of differential insurance rates in the work casualty insurance
branch.
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ESTIMATED EROSION OF VARIOUS ALLOWANCES, (AVERAGE MONTHLY
ALLOWANCE, 1975 PRICES), 1976­1978

)IL)

annual increasePercent

1978
(4)

1977
(3)

1976
(2)

July 1975
to March
1976a
0)

(4)/(l)197819771976

Delfated by consumer pirce index

­5.85
­4.69
­3.17

­5.21
­0.31
1.58

3.06
­0.61
3.69

­3.62
­3.81
­8.07

548.1
527.3
317.5

578.2
528.9
312.6

561.1
532.1
301.4

582.1
553.2
327.9

Delfated by the index of average wage per employee post

­14.75
­13.54
­12.38

­6.96
­2.00
0.08

­6.09
­9.39
­5.83

­2.43
­2.64
­7.00

488.0
470.4
282.7

524.6
480.1
282.4

558.6
529.8
299.9

572.5
544.1
322.5

Allowance for family with 4 children
Income maintenance for single persons
Old­age pensions to single persons

Allowance for family with 4 children
Income maintenance for single persons
Old­age pensions to single persons

The income tax reform was instituted during a period when inlfation was running at 40 percent, and so the value of the allowances as
ifxed in July 1975 fell monthly until updated in Apirl 1976. The average monthly allowance duirng this period is used as an
approximation of the amount which the indexation system was supposed to preserve.
Including allowance for veterans.
The rate of change of disability allowances is identical to the change in income maintenance.



that is below the average for employees; in addition, the imposition of the secondary
education levy on the self­employed was postponed^' to the 1979/80 fiscal year.

C. DIRECT TRANSFER PAYMENTS
The deceleration in the growth of transfer payments to households,^ which began

in 1977, turned into a 1.7 percent drop this year. This was the net result of the non­
revision of the base level™ of the various allowances and the erosion in their value due
to the escalation of inflation on the one hand, and the growth in the numberof persons
receiving allowances due to demographic changes on the other.

The period 1970­75 witnessed an increase in welfare legislation, especially in the
children's allowance and old­age pensions. This legislation increased both the base level of
the allowances and the eligible population, thus contributing, along with the normal de­
mographic growth, to an annual average rise of about 20 percent in National Insurance
Institute payments.

Since 1975, when the income tax reform was implemented, the policyof enlarging the
allowances has been altered to one of preserving their existing level. Toward this end the
allowance linkage arrangements were modiifed, and special legislation was passed which
provided for the payment of one­time compensation to the lower socio­economic strata.
However, the impact of the acceleration of inflation outweighed the effect of these
arrangements, so that the real value of the allowances ­ including the children's allowance
(which is linked to the price level), disability benefits, old­age pensions, and social welfare
allotments (which are linked to the average wage in the economy) ­ was eroded.

The purchasing power of the children's allowance shrank by about 5 percent in 1978
­ a rate comparable to the cumulative erosion in 1975­77 ­ in consequence of the
higher price increases this year. The allowances which are linked to the average wage in

the economy have eroded by a cumulative total of 13 percent, although only a small part
of this occurred in 1978 (see Table XI­12).

Among the principal demographic changes which affected the total numberof persons
eligible for old­age pensions was a rapid increase in the 65+ age group, which grew 3 per­
cent faster than the national average, bringing up its share in the population, from 7.2 per­
cent in 1970 to 8.9 percent in 1978. The increased rate of female participation in the
labor force resulted in a larger number of women eligible for the maternity allowance.

ll By about six months.
■?#y//e share of the National Insurance Institute in such payments is nearly two­thirds,
and 111:11 of the government about 25 percent.

^ The base level is set at a certain percentage of the average wage in the economy, plus
support payments determined according to the numberof credit points, etc.
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Other transfer payments to households, consisting chiefly of welfare payments by the
local authorities and participation in graded tuition fees, were down 7 percent in real
terms continuing the trend evident in the past few years. Transfer payments by the
local authorities also declined this year to a significant extent (20 percent) in conse­
quence of the substantial reduction in the number of families receiving financial aid;
some of these families (such as the disabled) were transferred to the jurisdiction of
the National Insurance Institute. The participation of the government and the Jewish
Agency in graded school fees rose this year by 25 percent. The law providing for free
secondary education.^ took effect in September, 1978, with the result that students
in grades 10­12 were exempted from payment of tuition. It should be emphasized that
this law has a regressive effect on the distribution of incomes, since children of low­
income families had previously been exempt, in part or in full, from paying tuition, so
that the additional sum which the government is now disbursing to the local authorities
is essentially in place of the fees previously paid by families who are better off economic­
ally.

Interest outlay by the public sector rose by 24 percent, due to the large redemption
of noncompulsory loans paying accrued interest upon maturity. However, the public's
behavior was not influenced this year by the full extent of this expenditure, since its
assets portfolio■^ 1 was appreciating even during the period when no actual interest pay­
ments were made.

D. INDIRECT TAXES ON DOMESTIC PRODUCTION

Total revenue from indirect taxes on domestic production was up 59 percent in 1978,
similar to the growthof GNP and pirvate consumption. If property taxes and local au­

thoirty rates (which are not connected with the current level of economic activity) are
deducted, the level climbed by an even more rapid 62 percent, reflecting a moderate rise

in the ratesof indirect taxes on current activity.

The weight of the value added tax continued to rise in 1978 (to about one­third of
total indirect taxes), while that of the purchase tax declined. The rise in the shareof VAT
is significant, since this tax falls equally on the returns to capital and labor (in those uses

30 At the same time the National Insurance Institute imposes a secondary education levy,
but utilization of the right is not contingent on payment of the levy.

3* This portfolio reflected the pirce riseof bonds traded on the Stock Exchange.
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TABLE

INDIRECT TAXES AND SUBSIDIES
(IL

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978

Total indirect taxes on domestic1.A.
29,65918,67413,5288,7215,243production
10,2414,3261,53712355VATb2.
3,6913,0343,1321,9981,352Purchase tax3.
1,8191,6731,5651,581676Fuel taxc4.
3,1712,0171,173560­Employers' tax5.
1,132989876685473Excise6.
5,2093,5342,7611,8751,343Other indirect taxes7.

25,26315,57311,0445,8223,899Taxes on economic activity (2+7(8.
1,7461^361,3341,149749Property tax9.
2,6501,7651,150750595Local authority taxes10.
8,4414,5803,2002,0371,108Subsidies on domestic productionB.

13,5408,0665,0534,247Imputed credit subsidy11.
Subsidies on domestic production,12.

21,98112,6468,9336,2841,108including imputed credit subsidy
21,21814,18410,2886,6844,135taxes on domestic productionNet 1C.

taxes on domestic production,NetiD.
including subsidies on capital

7,6786,1184,5752,437Capital subsidies13.
15.315.416.213.111.0Rate of taxes on GNPe (percent(14.

Rate of taxes, less subsidies, on15.
10.511.311.99.77.8GNP (percent(

Tax rate less supports, incl.16.
3.64.65.03.3credit subsidy (percent(

a Deflated by the private consumption price index.
b Including service tax on ifnancial institutions, which was collected until the imposition
of VAT.

c Exchiding the import levy on fuel which was imposed in November 1974 and cancelled
in October 1977. The import levy is included in import taxes.
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50­13

ON DOMESTIC PRODUCTION, 1974­1978
million)

Percent annual nominal increase Percent annual real increase8

1975 1976 1977 1978 1975 1976 1977 1978

66,3 55.1 38.0 58.8 18.5 20.4 1.5 2.7

75.0 61.9 41.0 62.2 24.6 25.7 3.7 4.9

83.8

61.6

19.22.025.830.984.338.862.0
8.64.93.367.942.733.1

12.43.910.673.841.242.5
­3.21.419.515.149.637.953.9

87.7 33.7 25.5 45.7 ­1.7 ­18.8

Stamp tax, defense stamp, vehicle licenses, Ministry of Justice and various service
fees, Broadcasting Authority fees, the current surplus of communications enterprises
and the ports and miscellaneous.

e The share ­of taxes in GNP, less indirect taxes.
SOURCE: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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to which VAT applies), so that this tax does not cause inequities in relative prices and fac­
tor allocation. On the other hand, VAT may indirectly have a regressive effect on income
distribution: assuming that the proportion of total income spent on consumption is great­
er among low­income eanrers than in the higher brackets, a rise in the weightof VAT in­
creases the share of taxes in the total income of the low groups. We should not conclude
from this that the low income groups are discriminated against since, besides VAT, there
are subsidies on domestic production, transfer payments, progressive income taxes, and
differential price increases among the various population groups.

The share of property and local authoirty taxes shows a long­term and almost contin­
uous downward trend: whereas during the period 1965­70 they accounted for 31­32
percent of total indirect taxes on domestic production, in 1976­78 their share declined
to 17­18 percent.

E. SUBSIDIES ON DOMESTIC PRODUCTION AND EXPORTS

The changes in this item can be analyzed both according to the conventional deifni­
tion, viz. subsidies for goods and services (including basic commodities), and according
to this definition plus the subsidy granted in the form of low interest on credit to busi­
nesses: Because of the swelling of such credit in recent years, together with the accelera­
tionof inflation, this component has a growing impact on aggregate demand.

Subsidized credit is given by the government, Bank of Israel, and banking institutions
at nominal interest rates far lower than the rateof price rise. The valueof the current sub­
sidy component of such credit is estimated as the differential between the average nomi­
nal interest on the outstanding credit balance and a real interest rateof 4 percent, multi­
plied by the balance of this typeof credit in the handsof the public.32

The Central Bureau ofStatistics estimated■ the balanceof subsidized credit to businesses
and the subsidy element in 1975­78 as follows:

32 This estimates both the value of the current subsidy given to borrowers to ease their
interest payment burden and the growth of their income resulting therefrom. It should be
emphasized that in estimating the influenceof subsidized credit on investment decisions,
one must take into account the value of the grant component of the credit extended
during the year surveyed.
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SUBSIDY COMPONENT OF CHEAP CREDIT
(IL million, at current pirces(

Percent real
annual increasepricesCurrent

1978197719761978197719761975

17.08.724.1102,33956,59438,29223,961Total cheap credit)1(
18.113.15.624,73813,5498,8056,476Subsidy component)2(

Thereof: For domestic)3(
8.64.93.313,5408,0665,6534,247production
32.127.99.811,1985,4833,1522,229Thereof: For exportsa)4(

a The export component of medium­ and long­term credit was calculated by estimating
total credit by main economic sectors and the export share of the product originating
in each sector; most short­term credit is granted for exports.

SOURCE: Rows (1) and (2) ­ Central Bureau of Statistics; rows (3) and (4) ­ Bank of
Israel estimates.

Subsidies on domestic production increased this year by 12.5 percent, after a slow
4 percent rise in 1977. The 8.6 percent growth in the subsidy component was due to
the much larger volume of cheap credit granted this year and the appreciable sharpening of
inflation, which ecliped the increase in the nominal interest on the balance of such credit.

Direct subsidies on domestic production, which consist mainly of supports on basic
commodities and subsdized mortgage loans to young couples, rose this year by 19 percent,
after a standstill in 1977. The major causeof this was the agreement between the govern­
ment and the Histadrut, under which the pirces of basic commodities were frozen from
Apirl until September; in the course of the year they rose by only about 15percent,33
as opposed to the general pirce irse of 48 percent. Expenditures on basic commodities
grew to nearly IL 5 billion, similar to payments on account of the children's allowance.

Reducing the rise in basic commodity pirces has a moderating effect on the consumer
pirce index, though its strength is not sufifciently clear. An estimateof its impact from

33 Public transportation prices increased by 25 percent.
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the expenditure side indicates that a 25 percent increase in the prices of basic commodi­
ties should push up the index by 3.7 percent over the courseof the year; this includes
the direct effect of the price rise of basic commodities, an indirect effect on the cost of
products for which basic commodities serve as inputs, and the effectof the cost­of­living
adjustment. There are two other factors whose strengthisnot known: the restraining in­
flucnce of the decline in incomes due to the rising priceof goods; and in contrast to this,
the upward thrust which the rise in basic commodity prices has on the prices of other
commodities, together with the intensification of the inflationary effect generated there­
by.

It appears that subsidies on basic commodities are a less efficient tool for income dis­

tribution than other available means: the lion's shareof the subsidy goes to families who
are not economically disadvantaged, since the amountof the subsidy hardly declines with
a rise in family income (for a given family size),34 and the progressivity of the subsidy
results from the fact that its relative size decreases as the family income grows.

In contrast to the children's allowance, the subsidies do not favor large families over
smaller ones.35 A further drawback of the subsidies is a wasteful resource allocation be­
cause of the sharp changes in relative prices which they entail. As against these limitations,
it should be noted that they do not create a disincentive to work, unlike the various
fonn of support awarded on the basis of a means test.

Export supports fell by 35 percent this year, after hefty increases in the two preceding
years. This was caused by the abolition in October, 1977of the policyof subsidizing the
exchange rate for exporters. At the same time there was a signiifcant 34 percent growth
in cheap export credit, while the subsidy component in such finance rose to a similar
extent, so that the impact of the abolition of direct subsidies was partly cancelled out.

F. INDIRECT TAXES ON IMPORTS
Until the foreign currency reform, these taxes determined the effective exchange rate

for imports, in addition to their "classic" role as a ifscal measure and protecting domestic
production. The export incentives were also intended to raise the effective exchange rate
above the ofifcial rate.

With the implementation of the reform, the roleof import taxes and export incentives
in setting the effective exchange rates was curtailed: the 15 percent import levy and the
foreign navel tax were abolished, and the tariffs and purchase tax on imports were re­

^4According to expenditure equations for groups of basic commodities from 1975/76
Family Expenditure Survey data (except for frozen chicken(.

­" At a given level of income for a standard adult.
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TAXES AND SUBSIDIES ON IMPORTS AND EXPORTS, 1974­1978
)IL million)

Percent annual increase

197819771976197519781977197619751974

Indirect taxes on civilian
31.137.649.614.418,64514,227103426,9126,041imports

7,1772,9621,001­­VAT
11,46811,2659^416,9126,041Other taxesa

603702301950426Import subsidies
33.434.768.46.218,04213,52510,0415,9625,615Net taxes on civilian imports

3,3832,4322,4971,7531,447Taxes on defense imports
­94.574.150.018.13256,0103,4532,3021,950Expotr incentives

11,1985,4833,1522,229­Imputed subsidy on expotr credit
Expotr subsidies including

3.74.645.811,52311,4936,6054,5311,950imputations

­aIncluding customs, purchase tax, impotr levy, and foreign travel tax (see also note c in Table XI13).
SOURCE: Central Bureau of Statistics.



duced. Net taxes on imports grew by only 33 percent in 1978, while imports jumped by
85 percent (at the official exchange rate). Direct export subsidies, which reached about
IL 5 billion in 1977, plummeted to almost zero in 1978.

The reform provided for a uniform exchange rate for imports, exports, and capital
transfers, thus going a considerable way to making production and resource allocation
more efifcient. At the same time import duties and purchase taxes (part of which are spe­
cific to imports, despite the fact that theoretically they are supposed to apply to domes­
tic production as well) remained in effect. These import taxes impair the efifciency of the
economy by altering the relative pricesof domestic production and imports, so that they
bend the official exchange rate downward (indirectly they represent a tax on exports).

A signiifcant reduction in import taxes would lower the pricesof import goods and im­
port substitutes and would free productive factors which are presently employed in the
inefficient productionof import substitutes, thusmaking possible an increase in the prod­
uct, while toning down inflation and mitigating the harm to exports.
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